REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD LUNGSOD NG BAKOLOD

-000-

Excerpt from the journal of the 99th Regular Session of the 11th Council of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, City of Bacolod held on Wednesday, May 22, 2024 at the Session Hall of Bacolod City Government Center.

Presiding Officer

Floor Leader

PRESENT:

Acting Vice Mayor Israel P. Salanga Councilor Al Victor A. Espino Councilor Cindy T. Rojas Councilor Em L. Ang Councilor Vladimir S. Gonzalez Councilor Vladimir S. Gonzalez Councilor Renecito S. Novero Councilor Jason Isidro S. Villarosa Councilor Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella Councilor Celia Matea R. Flor Councilor Celia Matea R. Flor Councilor Psyche Marie E. Sy Councilor Lady Gles Gonzales-Pallen Councilor Danna Marie C. Barzo

OFFICIAL LEAVE:

Councilor Jude Thaddeus A. Sayson Councilor Simplicia Z. Distrito

OFFICIAL TRAVEL:

Vice Mayor El Cid M. Familiaran

RESOLUTION NO. 431 Series of 2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REQUEST OF VICE MAYOR EL CID M. FAMILIARAN FOR AN AMENDMENT OF ITEM NO. 1 OF SP RESOLUTION NO. 237, SERIES OF 2024, UNDER PAGCOR FUND-LEGISLATIVE SHARE, PER SP CORRESPONDENCE NO. 11-23-0762-C.

Upon motion of Floor Leader Al Victor A. Espino, seconded by Councilor Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bacolod

RESOLVED, to approve the request of Vice Mayor El Cid M. Familiaran for an amendment of Item No. 1 of SP Resolution No. 237, Series of 2024, under PAGCOR Fund-Legislative Share, so that, as amended, shall be read as:

"Financial Assistance for the purchase of Sports Supply c/o Wenceslao Swamer, Jr., Brgy. 13.

P40,000.00"

X

Resolution No. 431 Series of 2024

Page 2

per SP Correspondence No. 11-23-0762-C.

CARRIED BY THE VOTE OF: Affirmative:

Councilors :

rs: Cindy T. Rojas, Em L. Ang, Vladimir S. Gonzalez, Al Victor A. Espino, Jason Isidro S. Villarosa, Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella, Celia Matea R. Flor, Psyche Marie E. Sy, Lady Gles Gonzales-Pallen, Danna Marie C. Barzo.

Negative : None.

-

Comments

P a s s e d . Councilor Renecito S. Novero was not around when this Resolution was passed.

ISRAEL P. SALANGA

Acting Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

ATTY. VICENTE C. PETIERRE IN Secretary to the Sanggunian

MAY 2 8 2024 APPROVED

VCP/CGT/IIt

ALFREDO ABELARIDO B. BENITEZ City Mayor

SP LEGISLATIVE SERVICES SECTION STE: 1/28/24 TIME: 2:09